



\$~62 to 69

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 100/2021, CM APPL. 3581/2023 and CM APPL. 41385/2025

APPAREL TRAINING AND DESIGN CENTRE & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisth Sr. Adv.
along with Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr.
Vikash Sharma and Ms.
Deepiksha Bhatt Advs.

versus

ROBIN SHARMA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh
Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi,
Advs. for R-2.
Ms. Arunima Dwivedi CGSC
along with Mr. Amit Dutta, Ms.
Himanshi Singh and Ms Priya
Khurana, Advs. for UOI

(63)

+ LPA 101/2021 and CM APPL. 3940/2023

APPAREL TRAINING AND DESIGN CENTRE & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisth Sr. Adv.
along with Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr.
Vikash Sharma and Ms.
Deepiksha Bhatt Advs.

versus

POONAM BHARGAVA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh
Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi,
Advs. for R-2.

(64)

+ LPA 102/2021 and CM APPL. 3523/2023

APPAREL TRAINING AND DESIGN CENTRE & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisth Sr. Adv.
along with Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr.
Vikash Sharma and Ms.



Deepiksha Bhatt Adv.

versus

CHANDER PRAKASH & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi, Adv. for R-2.
Ms. Nidhi Raman CGSC along with Mr. Mayank Sansanwal, Adv. for UOI.

(65)

+ LPA 103/2021, CM APPL. 3522/2023 and CM APPL.3524/2023

APPAREL TRAINING AND DESIGN CENTRE & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisth Sr. Adv. along with Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr. Vikash Sharma and Ms. Deepiksha Bhatt Adv.

versus

VED PRAKASH & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi, Adv. for R-2.

(66)

+ LPA 149/2021 and CM APPL. 14487/2021

APPAREL EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCIL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog Sr. Adv. along with Mr Kuljeet Rawal, Adv.

Mr. Manish Vashisth Sr. Adv. along with Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr. Vikash Sharma and Ms. Deepiksha Bhatt Adv. for R-2.

versus

VED PRAKASH & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

(67)

+ LPA 150/2021, CM APPL. 14587/2021, CM APPL.



41386/2025 and CM APPL. 50421/2025

APPAREL EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCILAppellant

Through: Mr. Rajesh Rawal and Mr.
Aditya Joshi, Advs.

versus

ROBIN SHARMA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisth Sr. Adv.
along with Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr.
Vikash Sharma and Ms.
Deepiksha Bhatt Advs. for R-2.
Mr. Jivesh Kumar Tiwari
CGSC along with Ms.
Samiksha, Advs. for UOI

(68)

+ LPA 151/2021 & CM APPL. 14589/2021

APPAREL EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCILAppellant

Through: Mr. Rajesh Rawal and Mr.
Aditya Joshi, Advs.

versus

POONAM BHARGAVA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisth Sr. Adv.
along with Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr.
Vikash Sharma and Ms.
Deepiksha Bhatt Advs. for R-2.
Mr. Siddhartha Sinha, SPC for
UOI.

(69)

+ LPA 152/2021 and CM APPL. 14693/2021

APPAREL EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCILAppellant

Through: Mr. Rajesh Rawal and Mr.
Aditya Joshi, Advs.

versus

CHANDER PRAKASH & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisth Sr. Adv.
along with Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr.
Vikash Sharma and Ms.
Deepiksha Bhatt Advs. for R-2.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR

ORDER
16.10.2025

%

1. The present batch consists of eight Appeals. The above four appeals, being LPA Nos. 100/2021, 101/2021, 102/2021 and 103/2021, have been filed by the Apparel Training and Design Centre & Anr. [hereinafter referred to as 'ATDC'], whereas the remaining four Appeals, i.e., LPA Nos. 149/2021, 150/2021, 151/2021 and 152/2021, have been filed by the Apparel Export Promotion Council [hereinafter referred to as 'AEPC'].
2. It has been stated by the learned counsel representing the Appellant that the AEPC is a company under Section 25 of the Companies Act, 2013, and the ATDC is a society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860.
3. List on 27.11.2025 for final disposal.
4. The parties are at liberty to file their respective Written Synopsis, not exceeding three pages, before the next date of hearing.
5. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

OCTOBER 16, 2025

s.godara/er