



\$~47 to 54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 100/2021, CM APPL. 3581/2023 (Dir.) & CM APPL. 41385/2025 (For bringing on record the LRs of the deceased R-1)

APPAREL TRAINING AND DESIGN CENTRE & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisth, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr. Vikash Sharma and Ms Deepiksha Bhatt, Advocates

versus

ROBIN SHARMA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. A.P. Dhamija, Ms. Tanya Sharma and Mr. Sunny, Advocates for R-1
Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi, Advocates for R-2
Ms Arunima Dwivedi CGSC with Mr. Jitesh Vikram Srivastava, SPC, Ms Himanshi Singh Adv Ms Monalisha Pradhan adv Ms Priya Khurana and Mr. Dipanshu Sharma, Advocates for UOI

48

+ LPA 101/2021 & CM APPL. 3940/2023 (Dir.)

APPAREL TRAINING AND DESIGN CENTRE & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisth, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr. Vikash Sharma and Ms Deepiksha Bhatt, Advocates



versus

POONAM BHARGAVA & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. A.P. Dhamija, Ms. Tanya
Sharma and Mr. Sunny,
Advocates for R-1
Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh
Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi,
Advocates for R-2
Ms. Pratima N Lakra CGSC,
Mr. Chanakya Kene for UOI

49

+ LPA 102/2021 & CM APPL. 3523/2023 (For Direction)

APPAREL TRAINING AND DESIGN CENTRE & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisth, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Ajay Bahl,
Mr. Vikash Sharma and Ms
Deepiksha Bhatt, Advocates

versus

CHANDER PRAKASH & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. A.P. Dhamija, Ms. Tanya
Sharma and Mr. Sunny,
Advocates for R-1
Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh
Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi,
Advocates for R-2
Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with
Mr. Mayank Sansanwal, Adv.
for UOI

50

+ LPA 103/2021, CM APPL. 3522/2023 (For Direction.) & CM
APPL. 3524/2023 (For Direction.)

APPAREL AND TRAINING CENTRE & ANR.



.....Appellants
Through: Mr. Manish Vashisth, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Ajay Bahl,
Mr. Vikash Sharma and Ms
Deepiksha Bhatt, Advocates
versus

VED PRAKASH & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. A.P. Dhamija, Ms. Tanya
Sharma and Mr. Sunny,
Advocates for R-1
Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh
Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi,
Advocates for R-2
Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC
with Mr. Kashif Zafar,
Advocate for UOI

51

+ LPA 149/2021 & CM APPL. 14487/2021 (For Stay)

APPAREL EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCILAppellant

Through: Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Kuljeet
Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi,
Advocates

versus

VED PRAKASH & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. A.P. Dhamija, Ms. Tanya
Sharma and Mr. Sunny,
Advocates for R-1
Mr. Manish Vashisth, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Ajay Bahl,
Mr. Vikash Sharma and Ms
Deepiksha Bhatt, Advocates for
R-2

52

+ LPA 150/2021, CM APPL. 14587/2021 (For Stay), CM APPL.
41386/2025 (For Bringing on Record LR of R-1.) & CM APPL.



50421/2025 (For Bringing on Record LR of R-1.)

APPAREL EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCILAppellant

Through: Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi, Advocates

versus

ROBIN SHARMA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. A.P. Dhamija, Ms. Tanya Sharma and Mr. Sunny, Advocates for R-1.

Mr. Manish Vashisth, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr. Vikash Sharma and Ms Deepiksha Bhatt, Advocates for R-2

Mr Jivesh Kumar Tiwari CGSC with Ms Samiksha, Advocates for R-4/UOI

53

+ LPA 151/2021 & CM APPL. 14589/2021 (For Stay)

APPAREL EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCILAppellant

Through: Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi, Advocates

versus

POONAM BHARGAVA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. A.P. Dhamija, Ms. Tanya Sharma and Mr. Sunny, Advocates for R-1

Mr. Manish Vashisth, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr. Vikash Sharma and Ms Deepiksha Bhatt, Advocates for R-2



54

+

LPA 152/2021 & CM APPL. 14693/2021

APPAREL EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCILAppellant

Through: Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh
Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi,
Advocates

versus

CHANDER PRAKASH & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. A.P. Dhamija, Ms. Tanya
Sharma and Mr. Sunny,
Advocates for R-1
Mr. Manish Vashisth, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Ajay Bahl,
Mr. Vikash Sharma and Ms
Deepiksha Bhatt, Advocates for
R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

27.11.2025

%

1. It is already 04:30 PM. No time left.
2. List on 10.03.2026.
3. A photocopy of this Order be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

NOVEMBER 27, 2025/rk