



\$~19 to 26

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 100/2021, CM APPL. 3581/2023, CM APPL. 41385/2025  
APPAREL TRAINING AND DESIGN CENTRE & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisth, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr. Vikash Sharma and Ms. Deepiksha Bhatt, Advocates.

versus

ROBIN SHARMA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Tanya Sharma and Mr. Sunny, Advocates for R-1.

Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with Ms. Himanshi Singh and Ms. Monalisha Pradhan, Advocates for UOI.

Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi, Advocates for R-2.

Mr. Jitesh Vikram Srivastava, SPC with Mr. Dipanshu Sharma, Advocate.

20

+ LPA 101/2021 & CM APPL. 3940/2023

APPAREL TRAINING AND DESIGN CENTRE & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisth, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr. Vikash Sharma and Ms. Deepiksha Bhatt, Advocates.

versus

POONAM BHARGAVA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Tanya Sharma and Mr. Sunny, Advocates for R-1.

Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi, Advocates for R-2.

Ms. Pratima N Lakra, CGSC with Ms.



Upanita Soumyadarshini, Advocate for R-3.

21

+ LPA 102/2021, CM APPL. 3523/2023

APPAREL TRAINING AND DESIGN CENTRE & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisth, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr. Vikash Sharma and Ms Deepiksha Bhatt, Advocates.

versus

CHANDER PRAKASH & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Tanya Sharma and Mr. Sunny, Advocates for R-1.

Ms. Nidhi Ramam, CGSC with Mr. Arnav Mittal, Advocate for UOI.

Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi, Advocates for R-2.

22

+ LPA 103/2021, CM APPL. 3522/2023 & 3524/2023

APPAREL AND TRAINING CENTRE & ANR. ....Appellants

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisth, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr. Vikash Sharma and Ms Deepiksha Bhatt, Advocates.

versus

VED PRAKASH & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Tanya Sharma and Mr. Sunny, Advocates for R-1.

Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC with Mr. Chetan Sharma, Advocate for UOI.

Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi, Advocates for R-2.

23

+ LPA 149/2021 & CM APPL. 14487/2021

APPAREL EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCIL .....Appellant



Through: Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog, Senior Advocate with Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Advocate.

versus

VED PRAKASH & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Ms. Tanya Sharma and Mr. Sunny, Advocates for R-1.

Mr. Manish Vashisth, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Bahl and Mr. Vikash Sharma, Advocates for R-2.

24

+ LPA 150/2021, CM APPL. 14587/2021, 41386/2025 & 50421/2025

APPAREL EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCIL .....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi, Advocates.

versus

ROBIN SHARMA & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Ms. Tanya Sharma and Mr. Sunny, Advocates for R-1.

Mr. Manish Vashisth, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Bahl and Mr. Vikash Sharma, Advocates for R-2.

Mr. Jivesh Kumar Tiwari, CGSC with Ms. Samiksha and Ms. Nandini Aggarwal, Advocates for R-4.

25

+ LPA 151/2021 & CM APPL. 14589/2021

APPAREL EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCIL .....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi, Advocates.

versus



POONAM BHARGAVA & ORS. ....Respondents  
Through: Ms. Tanya Sharma and Mr.  
Sunny, Advocates for R-1.  
Mr. Manish Vashisth, Senior Advocate with  
Mr. Ajay Bahl and Mr. Vikash Sharma,  
Advocates for R-2.

26

+ LPA 152/2021 & CM APPL. 14693/2021

APPAREL EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCIL .....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh  
Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi, Advocates.

versus

CHANDER PRAKASH & ORS. ....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Manish Vashisth, Senior  
Advocate with Mr. Ajay Bahl and Mr.  
Vikash Sharma Advocates for R-2.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA**

**ORDER**

%

**10.03.2026**

1. There is a request for adjournment on behalf of Respondent 1.
2. Re-notify on 7 May 2026.

**C.HARI SHANKAR, J**

**OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J**

**MARCH 10, 2026/pa**