



\$~51 to 54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 100/2021

APPAREL TRAINING AND DESIGN CENTRE & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisht, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr. V. Sharma, Advs.

versus

ROBIN SHARMA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Rawal Adv. for R-2
AEPC
Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with
Ms. Himanshi Singh, Ms. M.
Pradhan, Advs. for R-4/UOI

52

+ LPA 101/2021

APPAREL TRAINING AND DESIGN CENTRE & ANR.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisht, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr. V. Sharma, Advs.

versus

POONAM BHARGAVA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Rawal Adv. for R-2
AEPC
Ms. Pratima N. Lakra, CGSC with
Ms. Upanita Soumyadarshini, Advs.
for R-3

53

+ LPA 102/2021

APPAREL TRAINING AND DESIGN CENTRE & ANR.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisht, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr. V. Sharma, Advs.



versus

CHANDER PRAKASH & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr.
Akash Mishra, Mr. Arnav Mittal,
Advs. for UOI
Mr. Rajesh Rawal Adv. for R-2
AEPC

54

+

LPA 103/2021

APPAREL AND TRAINING CENTRE & ANR.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisht, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Ajay Bahl, Mr. V. Sharma, Advs.

versus

VED PRAKASH & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC with Mr.
Mohit Gupta, Advs. for UOI
Mr. Rajesh Rawal Adv. for R-2
AEPC

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

24.04.2026

CM APPL. 27402/2026 in LPA 100/2021

CM APPL. 27401/2026 in LPA 101/2021

CM APPL. 27403/2026 in LPA 102/2021

CM APPL. 27404/2026 in LPA 103/2021

1. The applications be placed on record, subject to objection/rebuttal, if any by the respondents.
2. The applications stand disposed of.



LPA 100/2021 & LPA 101/2021, LPA 102/2021, LPA 103/2021

3. List on the date fixed, i.e. 07.05.2026.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

APRIL 24, 2026/j